Issued for Bid

019-8306.400 Village of North Baltimore, OH
02/2026 Lead Service Line Replacement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

C-111 Advertisement for Bids
C-200 Instruction to Bidders
C-410 Bid Form for Construction Projects
C-430 Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond
C-510 Notice of Award
C-520 Agreement Between Owner and Contract for Construction Contract
C-550 Notice to Proceed
C-610 Performance Bond
C-614 Maintenance and Guarantee Bond
C-620 Contractor’s Application for Payment
C-625 Certificate of Substantial Completion
C-700 General Conditions
Article 1 - Definitions and Terminology
Article 2 - Preliminary Matters
Article 3 - Documents: Intent, Requirements, Reuse
Article 4 - Commencement and Progress of the Work

Article 5 - Availability of Lands; Subsurface and Physical Conditions; Reference Points

Article 6 - Bonds and Insurance

Article 7 - Contractor’s Responsibilities

Article 8 - Other Work at the Site

Article 9 - Owner’s Responsibilities

Article 10 - Engineer’s Status During Construction

Article 11 - Amending the Contract Documents; Changes in the Work
Article 12 - Claims

Article 13 - Cost of the Work; Allowances; Unit Price Work

Article 14 - Tests and Inspections; Correction, Removal or Acceptance of Defective Work
Article 15 - Payments to Contractor; Set Offs; Completion; Correction Period

Article 16 - Suspension of Work and Termination
Article 17 - Final Resolution of Disputes
Article 18 - Miscellaneous
C-800 Supplementary Conditions
Exhibit 1 - Wage Rates
Exhibit 2 - Funding Requirements
C-941 Change Order
C-942 Field Order

Page
1-2
1-12
1-7
1-2
1
1-6
1
1-2
1-2
1-4
1
1-68
1-14
1
1

Table of Contents
1



019-8306.400

02/2026

Issued for Bid

Village of North Baltimore, OH

Lead Service Line Replacement

Foreword to Technical Specifications

DIVISION 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

01010
01043
01090
01300
01310
01350
01410
01500
01565
01568
01810
01820

Definition of Contract Items

Coordination and Control of the Work

Reference Standards

Submittals

Progress Schedules and Documentation

Common Product Requirements

Laboratory Services

Maintaining Traffic

Temporary Restoration and Maintenance of Pavements, Curbs, and Walkways
Pollution Control

Video Recording

Audio-Video Recording of Underground Infrastructure

DIVISION 2 - UNDERGROUND, PAVEMENT, AND SITE WORK

02100
02110
02200
02558
02600
02790
02800

Clearing and Grubbing

Removal of Structures and Obstructions
Excavation and Backfill

Water Services

Pavements, Curbing, and Walks
Horizontal Directional Boring

Sodding, Seeding, and Mulching

[
AP, PAENOOO®

P PR PR RPRRRRP R PR

[
= A~ b
o

P PR R R R R
|
S 0 o0 b

IF ANY OF THE PAGES LISTED ABOVE ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, PLEASE ADVISE.

END OF SECTION

Table of Contents
2





