

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
C-111 Advertisement for Bids	1 – 2
C-200 Instruction to Bidders	1 – 12
C-410 Bid Form for Construction Projects	1 – 7
C-430 Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond	1 – 2
C-510 Notice of Award	1
C-520 Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract	1 – 6
C-550 Notice to Proceed	1
C-610 Performance Bond	1 – 2
C-614 Maintenance and Guarantee Bond	1 – 2
C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment	1 – 4
C-625 Certificate of Substantial Completion	1
C-700 General Conditions	1 – 68
Article 1 - Definitions and Terminology	
Article 2 - Preliminary Matters	
Article 3 - Documents: Intent, Requirements, Reuse	
Article 4 - Commencement and Progress of the Work	
Article 5 - Availability of Lands; Subsurface and Physical Conditions; Reference Points	
Article 6 - Bonds and Insurance	
Article 7 - Contractor's Responsibilities	
Article 8 - Other Work at the Site	
Article 9 - Owner's Responsibilities	
Article 10 - Engineer's Status During Construction	
Article 11 - Amending the Contract Documents; Changes in the Work	
Article 12 - Claims	
Article 13 - Cost of the Work; Allowances; Unit Price Work	
Article 14 - Tests and Inspections; Correction, Removal or Acceptance of Defective Work	
Article 15 - Payments to Contractor; Set Offs; Completion; Correction Period	
Article 16 - Suspension of Work and Termination	
Article 17 - Final Resolution of Disputes	
Article 18 - Miscellaneous	
C-800 Supplementary Conditions	1 – 14
Exhibit 1 - Wage Rates	
Exhibit 2 - Funding Requirements	
C-941 Change Order	1
C-942 Field Order	1

Foreword to Technical Specifications

DIVISION 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

01010	Definition of Contract Items	1 – 8
01043	Coordination and Control of the Work	1 – 8
01090	Reference Standards	1 – 2
01300	Submittals	1 – 4
01310	Progress Schedules and Documentation	1 – 4
01350	Common Product Requirements	1 – 4
01410	Laboratory Services	1 – 4
01500	Maintaining Traffic	1 – 4
01565	Temporary Restoration and Maintenance of Pavements, Curbs, and Walkways	1 – 4
01568	Pollution Control	1 – 6
01810	Video Recording	1 – 4
01820	Audio-Video Recording of Underground Infrastructure	1 – 4

DIVISION 2 - UNDERGROUND, PAVEMENT, AND SITE WORK

02100	Clearing and Grubbing	1 – 4
02110	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	1 – 4
02200	Excavation and Backfill	1 – 10
02558	Water Services	1 – 4
02600	Pavements, Curbing, and Walks	1 – 6
02790	Horizontal Directional Boring	1 – 6
02800	Sodding, Seeding, and Mulching	1 – 4

IF ANY OF THE PAGES LISTED ABOVE ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, PLEASE ADVISE.

END OF SECTION